CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BEDFORD

COUNTY OF CALHOUN

STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO	
ADOPTED:	_
EFFECTIVE:	

ORDINANCE AMENDING BEDFORD CHARTER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 5/14/09/14

An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 5/14/09/14, titled the Bedford Charter Township Cost Recovery for Emergency Services Ordinance to amend certain definitions, to add distracted driving; to set a cost recovery fee schedule, to provide for severability; to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith; and to provide an effective date.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BEDFORD

CALHOUN COUNTY

STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORDAINS:

SECTION 1 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 5/14/09/14

This section amends Section 1.A. titled "Purpose" of the Ordinance No. 5/14/09/14 in its entirety to read as follows:

A. Purpose.

The purpose of this article is to enable the Township to require reimbursement from those individuals responsible for accidents involving impaired driving and distracted driving, and from property owners who receive direct benefits from emergency, police or fire protection services provided by the Township Fire Department and/or contacted police department; and, to the extent permitted by

law, from those causing or responsible for igniting fire or for the leaking, spilling or escape of dangerous or hazardous substances or materials, thereby requiring extinguishing, clean-up and/or disposal by the Township or its agents.

SECTION 2 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 5/14/09/14

This section amends sub-paragraph 1 contained within "Emergency Response" of Section 1.B. titled, "Definitions" the Ordinance No. 5/14/09/14 in its entirety to read as follows:

1. The providing, sending and/or utilizing of police, fire fighting, emergency medical and rescue services by the Township, or a private or public individual or corporation operating by contract or at the request or direction of the Township, to an incident resulting in an accident involving a motor vehicle while intoxicated or while impaired due to the consumption of an alcoholic beverage or controlled substance or the combined influence of an alcoholic beverage and a controlled substance; or, otherwise distracted driving.

SECTION 3 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 5/14/09/14

This section amends the definition of "Police Department" in Section 1, subparagraph B, titled "Definitions" in Ordinance No. 5/14/09/14 to read as follows:

"Police Department" means the Battle Creek Police Department or any agency providing police service to the Township pursuant to contract or mutual aid agreement.

SECTION 4 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 5/14/09/14

This Section amends Section 1, to add new sub-paragraph "G." titled "Fees" to read as follows:

Fees.

Personnel:

Personnel Cost shall be calculated as the actual labor expenses in accordance with current pay schedule.

Equipment:

Fire Engine	\$250 per hour
Aerial	\$250 per hour
Tanker	\$225 per hour

Brush \$225 per hour Squad \$125per hour

Supplies:

Consumable supplies shall be billed at actual replacement cost.

SECTION 5 REPEAL

All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6 EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication, after adoption.

Joyce Feraco, Clerk Charter Township of Bedford 115 S. Uldricks Dr. Battle Creek, MI 49037 269-968-6917 https://www.bedfordchartertwpmi.gov/